| Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009) 04 - 27 - 2 | 2010 | | RTMENT OF COMME Patent and Tradema | |
|---|---|--|---|----------------------|
| | | ET | | o |
| To the Director of the U.S. Pater, 103595 | 782 - | documents or the | new address(es) belo | » م |
| | | | | <u> </u> |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies) | 2. Name and ad | | ving party(les) | i |
| Michal B. Obermeyer | Name:Polyguard Products, Inc. | | | <u> </u> |
| | Internal Address | » | | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? | o | | | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): | Street Address: | 3801 So. Business 4 | 15 | |
| Execution Date(s)April 12, 2010 | - | | | _ |
| X Assignment Merger | | | | |
| Security Agreement Change of Name | City: <u>Ennis</u> | <u></u> | | |
| Joint Research Agreement | State:Texas | | | |
| Government Interest Assignment | Country: USA | | Zip.75120 | |
| Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License | Country. <u>osa</u> | ······································ | Z IP. <u>/3120</u> | |
| Other | Additional name(s |) & address(es) a | attached? 🗌 Yes | □ No |
| 4. Application or patent number(s): Image: This A. Patent Application No.(s) Image: This 12/799147 | document is being B. Patent No | | with a new applic | ation. |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) 12/799147 Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence | B. Patent No |).(s) | | ation. |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) 12/799147 Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | B. Patent No |).(s) | | cation. |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) 12/799147 Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Jack A. Kanz | B. Patent No |]No I No r of application | ns and patents | cation. |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) 12/799147 Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | B. Patent No ttached? Yes 6. Total number involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 | N₀ r of application CFR 1.21(h) & | 1s and patents 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u> | |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) 12/799147 Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Jack A. Kanz | B. Patent No ttached? Yes 6. Total number involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 Authorized | N₀ r of application CFR 1.21(h) & | ns and patents | |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) 12/799147 Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Jack A. Kanz | B. Patent No ttached? Yes 6. Total number involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 Authorized X Enclosed |]N₀ r of application CFR 1.21(h) & to be charged t | and patents 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u> o deposit accoun | |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) 12/799147 Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: NameJack A. Kanz Internal Address: | B. Patent No ttached? Yes 6. Total number involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 Authorized Enclosed None require |]N₀ r of application CFR 1.21(h) & to be charged t red (government | 1s and patents 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u> | t |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) 12/799147 Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: NameJack A. Kanz Internal Address: | B. Patent No ttached? Yes 6. Total number involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 Authorized X Enclosed |]N₀ r of application CFR 1.21(h) & to be charged t red (government | and patents 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u> o deposit accoun | t |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) 12/799147 Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Jack A. Kanz Internal Address: Street Address: 502 So. Cottonwood Drive | B. Patent No ttached? Yes 6. Total number involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 Authorized Enclosed None require |]N₀ r of application CFR 1.21(h) & to be charged t red (government | and patents 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u> o deposit accoun | t |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) 12/799147 Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Jack A. Kanz Internal Address: Street Address: 502 So. Cottonwood Drive City: Richardson | B. Patent No ttached? Yes 6. Total number involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 Authorized Enclosed None requir 8. Payment Infe |]N₀ r of application CFR 1.21(h) & to be charged t red (government ormation | and patents 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u> o deposit accoun | t |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) 12/799147 Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Jack A. Kanz Internal Address: Street Address: 502 So. Cottonwood Drive City: Richardson State:Texas Zip75080 | B. Patent No ttached? Yes 6. Total number involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 Authorized X Enclosed None requir 8. Payment Info Deposit Act |]No r of application CFR 1.21(h) & to be charged t red (government ormation count Number | ns and patents 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u> o deposit accoun interest not affectin | t ng title) |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) 12/799147 Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Jack A. Kanz Internal Address: Street Address: Ditter Street Address: Ditter Street Address: State: Texas Zip75080 Phone Number: 972.234.1394 | B. Patent No ttached? Yes 6. Total number involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 Authorized None requir 8. Payment Info Deposit Act Authorized | N₀ r of application CFR 1.21(h) & to be charged t red (government ormation | and patents 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u> o deposit account interest not affectin 00000040 1279914 | t ng title) 47 |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) 12/799147 Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Jack A. Kanz Internal Address: Street Address: 502 So. Cottonwood Drive City: Richardson State:Texas Phone Number:972.234.1394 Fax Number: 972.234.5171 Email Address: kanz@ont.com | B. Patent No ttached? Yes 6. Total number involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 Authorized None requir 8. Payment Info Deposit Act Authorized 01 |]No r of application CFR 1.21(h) & to be charged t red (government ormation count Number | as and patents 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u> o deposit account interest not affectin 00000040 1279914 | t ng title) 47 |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) 12/799147 Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Jack A. Kanz Internal Address: Street Address: Street Address: City: Richardson State:Texas Phone Number:972.234.1394 Fax Number: 972.234.5171 | B. Patent No ttached? Yes 6. Total number involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 Authorized None requir 8. Payment Info Deposit Act Authorized 01 | N₀ r of application CFR 1.21(h) & to be charged t red (government ormation | and patents 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u> o deposit account interest not affectin 00000040 1279914 | t ng title) |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

> PATENT REEL: 024297 FRAME: 0765

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, Michael B. Obermeyer of Charlotte, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina, have invented certain new and useful improvements in Water Retention Cell Structures, an invention disclosed, shown and described or intended so to be in an application for United States Letters Patent executed by me on the _______, 2010; and

WHEREAS Polyguard Products, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Oklahoma having its principal place of business at 3801 So. Business 45, Ennis, Texas 75120, is desirous of acquiring my entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to the said application and any patent which may be granted therefor in the United States of America and any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer to the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, my entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and in and to the said application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as my interest is concerned, to the said Assignee as assignee of my entire right, title and interest.

I also hereby sell and assign to the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, all my rights in and to the invention disclosed in said application in all countries of the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said invention in its own name and including all rights of priority under the terms of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and otherwise; all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention; and all rights to register said invention in appropriate I further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, patent registries. applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title and interest in Assignee, its successors or assigns.

I hereby further agree that I will, at the expense of the Assignee, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths and generally do everything reasonably necessary to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries throughout the world.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand on the date set forth below.

Date: APR/L 12,2010

Michael B. Obermeyer

PATENT REEL: 024297 FRAME: 0766

| THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA | § |
|-----------------------------|---|
| | § |
| COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG | § |

Before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Michael B. Obermeyer, to me well known and known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Notary Public in and for THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

Mos commiséron axpires : June 15,2013

RECORDED: 04/20/2010

SEAL